PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7147130

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the COVER SHEET TO RECORD THE ASSIGNMENT AGAINST PATENT 10900669 INSTEAD OF APPLICATION 10900669 previously recorded on Reel 058782 Frame 0859. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the PAGE 4 OF THE ASSIGNMENT STATES THAT IT PERTAINS TO U.S. PATENT 10900669 ON LINE 6.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EQUITHERM LIMITED	02/18/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WATER-KINETICS LIMITED
Street Address:	7 GREENBANK ROAD
Internal Address:	LOMOND HOUSE
City:	DARVEL, EAST AYRSHIRE
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	KA17 0NN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10900669

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)621-0088

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3126211330

Email: sgurda@cherskov.com SZYMON GURDA **Correspondent Name:** 123 W MADISON ST Address Line 1:

SUITE 400 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0783-03865 **NAME OF SUBMITTER:** SZYMON M. GURDA /Szymon M. Gurda/ **SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:** 01/28/2022

Total Attachments: 7

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 058957 FRAME: 0614

507100292





United States Patent and Trademark Office



Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help

Electronic Patent Assignment System

Confirmation Receipt

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EQUITHERM LIMITED	02/18/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

WATER-KINETICS LIMITED
7 GREENBANK ROAD
LOMOND HOUSE
DARVEL, EAST AYRSHIRE
UNITED KINGDOM
KA17 0NN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	10900669	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)621-0088 **Phone:** 3126211330

PATENT REEL: 058957 FRAME: 0616 2022, 6:00 PM

Email: sgurda@cherskov.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax

number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: SZYMON GURDA Address Line 1: SZYMON GURDA 123 W MADISON ST

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

0783-03865

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

SZYMON M. GURDA

Signature:

/Szymon M. Gurda/

Date:

01/26/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment#page1.tif

source = Assignment # page 2.tif

source=Assignment#page3.tif

source = Assignment #page 4.tif

source = Assignment #page 5.tif

RECEIPT INFORMATION

EPAS ID: PAT7142968 **Receipt Date:** 01/26/2022

Return to home page

| .HOME | INDEX | SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

PATENT

REEL: 058957 FRAME: 0617 $_{2022,\ 6:00\ PM}$

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

DATED

18 February 2021

CONTENTS

CLAUSE

1.	Assign	ment
2.	Procee	edings
3.	Furthe	r assurance
4.	Governing law and jurisdiction2	
ScH	EDULE	
SCHED	OULE !	THE PATENTS3

THIS AGREEMENT is dated 18 February 2021

PARTIES

- (1) Equitherm Limited (incorporated and registered under company number: 07651216) having its registered office at 13 Station Road, Kingswood, Bristol, United Kingdom, BS15 4PG (Assignor).
- (2) Water-Kinetics Limited (Incorporated and registered in Scotland under company number: SC634550) having its registered office at Lomond House, 7 Greenbank Road, Darvel, East Ayrshire, United Kingdom, KA17 ONN (Assignee).

BACKGROUND

- A. The Assignor is the proprietor of the granted patents and pending patent applications set out in the accompanying Schedule 1 (the Patents).
- The Assignor has agreed to assign the Patents to the Assignee on the terms set out below.

1. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of £1 sterling (receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges), the Assignor hereby assigns unto the Assignee:

- (a) all interest in and to the Patents and the full and exclusive benefit thereof, and all rights, privileges and advantages appertaining thereto; and
- (b) the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or other forms of relief in respect of all infringement of the Patents whether taking place before or after the date of this Agreement.

2. PROCEEDINGS

The Assignor agrees and undertakes to provide to the Assignee (at its request) all reasonable assistance with any proceedings which may be brought by or against the Assignee against or by any third party relating to the Patents assigned by this Agreement.

1

FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee that the Assignor shall, at the cost and expense of the Assignee, do or procure to be done all such further acts and things, and execute or procure the execution of all such other documents, as the Assignee may from time to time reasonably require in order to give the Assignee the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned, whether in connection with any registration of title or other similar right or otherwise.

4. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

This Agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Scotland.

The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of Scotland shall have jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this Agreement or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

This Agreement has been entered into on the date stated above.

Signed by Mr Martin J Pearce for and on behalf of Equitherm Limited (the Assignor)

Signed by Mr Martin J Pearce for and on behalf of Water-Kinetics Limited (the Assignee)

Director

Director

Schedule I-The Patents

United Kingdom patent No. GB2552043B granted on 25 December 2019

United Kingdom patent No. GB2575942B granted on 15 July 2020

Hong Kong Patent No. HK1249571 granted on 15 January 2021

Hong Kong Patent Application No 42020010498.2 filed on 3 July 2020

European Patent Application No. 17702865.1 filed on 2 February 2017

United States patent No. US10,900,669B granted on 26 January 2021

Australian Patent Application No. 2017214260 filed on 2 February 2017

3